THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA



No. 8 of 1983

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanzania.

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Written Laws (Miscellaneous Amend-Short title ments) Act, 1983.
- 2. The laws set forth in the first and second columns of the Schedule Amendment to this Act are amended in the manner specified in the third column. laws

SCHEDULE

FIRST COLUMN	SECOND COLUMN	THIRD -COLUMN
Acts 1972 No. 8 Acts 1972 No. 20 Acts 1972 No. 27	The Stamp Duty Act, 1972 The Decentralisation of Government Administration (Interim Provisions) Act, 1972	Section 28 is amended by deleting Paragraph (i) of subsection (1) and substituting for it the following new Paragraph- (i) prescribing the fees, if any, to be charged upon application for the grant, issue or renewal of-an- (i) permit, endorsement or pass; (ii) passport; (iii) emergency travel document; (iv-) aliens travel document; (v) certificate of identity; (vi) document of identity; (vii) temporary travel document; (viii), seaman's identity book; OX) temporary travel document; (X) refugee travel document; (X) refugee travel document; (xi) visa. In subsection (7) of section 9 by deleting the word "one' appearing in the first line and substituting for it the word two,
		(a) in section 2 by deleting the ground "Decien" which appears in the first line of the

(a) the Regional Development Director for a region together with all the officers appointed for or posted to that region or the districts within the region in accordance with the provisions of section 4 shall constitute a Department Of the Government to be known as a Regional Directorate;

SCHEDULE (contd.)

FIRST COLUMN

SECOND COLUMN

THIRD COLUMN

- (b) the District Administrative Officer of a district together with all the officers appointed for or posted to that district in accordance with the provisions of section 4 shall constitute a Division of the Regional Directorate of the region within which the
- (c) the functions conferred upon a Principal Secretary shall, in relation to a Department constituted by paragraph (a), be exercised by the Regional Development Director;
- (d) the functions conferred upon the Head of a Division Shall, in relation to a Division constituted by paragraph (b), be exercised by the District Administrative Officer,
 - (2) The functions conferred upon the various public officers by sub-section (1) shall be exercised by them in accordance with the provisions of the Civil Service Regulations, 1970, and any directions which the Principal Secretary to the President's Office may give in that behalf.
- (3) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Civil Service Act, 1962, or of any regulations made under it, or of any, other written law including this Act, the President or, as the case may be, the Prime Minister may, by writing under his hand, delegate to a Principal Secretary a Development Director all or any of the functions of appointment, termination of appointment, dismissal, transfer or promotion of all or any of the officers referred to in Section 4.
- (d) The 'Act is amended by adding immediately after section 14, the following new, section-

Allocation of funds

- 15-Parliament may, in an Appropriation Act, provide for allocation of funds to every region to meet the estimated expenditure of the Regional Directorate and for the implementation of the development projects and programmes in the region."
- (e) The Act is amended by adding immediately below section 15, the following new
 - "Admini- 16.-(I) Funds allocated to a region under section 15 shall be administered by. the Regional Development Director. stration of funds

Provided that where any such funds relate to the implementation of any project or programme the responsibility for the implementation of which is vested in the District Administrative officer of a district in the region, the Regional Development Director shall, as soon as may be practicable after allocation of the funds to him, allocate such funds to such District Administrative Officer who shall administer the same.



G.N. 1970

No 288

SCHEDULE-(contd.)

FIRST COLUMN

SECOND COLUMN

THIRD COLUMN

Acts, 1981 No. 9

The National Board for Material Management Act, 1981

- (2) Every Regional Development Director shall be responsible for the proper administration of funds allocated to the region and shall be the accounting officer in relation to such funds.
 - (a) In the long title, by inserting immediately after the term "supplies officers" the words "and stock verifiers'
 - (b) In -subsection(1) of section 6 by inserting immediately after the term "Register of Approved Supplies Officer' the words "and a Register of Approved, Stock
 - (c) In paragraph (b) of subsection(4) of section 10, by deleting the term, "authorized supplies officer" and "approved supplies officer" and substituting for them the terms "authorized stock verifier" and "approved stock verifier" respectively.
 - (d) In sections, 12 13, and 15 by inserting a immediately after the term "approved supplies officer wherever it appears, the term "approved stock verifier"
 - (e) In subsection (5) of section 13, by deleting the figure "13', and substituting for it the figure "14
 - (f) In subsection(l) of section 14, by deleting the figure "12" and substituting for it
 - the figure "16".

 (g) In section 17, by deleting the figure "15" and substituting for it the figure '4169';
 - (h) In section 22-
 - (i) in subsection(l), by inserting between the word "authorized" and the word stock" which appear in the third line, the words "or approved!',.
 - (ii) in subsection(2), by inserting immediately after the word "officer" which appears at the end, the words "or an approved stock verifier"
 - (iii) in subsection(5), by adding immediately after the term "trainee supplies officers" wherever it occurs, the words or stock verifier"
- (i) The Schedule is amended by deleting paragraph I and substituting for it the following-
- "Secretary 1.- The Registrar shall be the Secretary of the Board. and Vice-

Chairman.

(2) Members of the Board shall elect one of their number to be the Vice-Chairman who shall, subject to his continuing being a member, hold office for a term of one year from the date of his election and shall be eligible for re-election"

1- In the Arrangement of Sections, by deleting the words "Limits of error" occurring in section 20 and substituting for them the words "Just weights or measures"

Act, 1982 No. 20

The Weights and Measures Act, 1982

SCHEDULE-(contd.)

FIRST COLUMN

No. 8

SECOND COLUMN

THIRD COLUMN

- (2) In section 2-
- (a) by deleting the definition "measuring instrument" and substituting for it the following new definition-
 - " weighing or measuring instrument" means a weight or measure or any instrument for weighing or measuring in terms of any of the International System of Units "SI" base or derived or supplementary units such as units of mass, length, volume, capacity or number whether or not the equipment is constructed to give an indication of the measurement made or other information determined by reference to. that measurement";
- (C) by deleting the words "the Eighth" appearing in the definition "metric carat weight" and substituting for them the words "Part V of the Seventh".
- 3. In subsection (2) of section 7, by adding the words "prescribed in Form A of the
- Ninth Schedule and" between the words "correctness" and "signed."

 4. In subsection (2) of section 10, by deleting the words "paragraph (b)" appearing, in the fourth line and substituting for them the words "Form B".
 - 5. Section 14 is deleted and replaced by the following-
- 14.--(I) The President shall appoint a public officer to be Commissioner for Weights and Measures
- (2) The Minister shall appoint Assistant Commissioners and Assizers as may be required to assist the Commissioner for Weights and Measures in carrying out the purpose of this Act"
- 6. In section 20, by deleting the marginal note "Limits of error" and substituting for them the marginal note "Just Weights or measures"
- 7. In subsection (1) of section 45, by adding the words "for which no specific penalty is provided" between the words "shall" and "be" appearing in the second line.
 - 8. In subsection (1) of section 54-
- (a) by deleting the words "measures of capacity" appearing in paragraph I!(m);
- (b) by adding the words "the verification" between the words "which" and "stamp" appearing in the second line of paragraph "n" -
- (c) by deleting the word "and" which appears in the first line of paragraph "(aa), and substituting for it the word "or"
- **9.** In subsection (1) of section 55, by adding the marginal notes "Cap. 426", "Cap. 427". "Acts, 190, No. 46" and "Acts, 1969, No. 52" in paragraphs (e), (b;) (c) and (d) respectively.



1983

6

SCHEDULE-(contd.)

Acts, 1983 No. 2 The Local Authorities (Rating) Act, 1983

The Act is amended-

- (a) by adding immediately below subsection (2) of section 56, the following subsection—
- Acts, 1974 "(3) Notwithstanding the repeal of the Land (Rent and Servise Charge)
 Act, 1974, the Ministry of Finance shall demand and continue to collect
 land rent and service charge arrears from all those who defaulted to pay
 prior to repeal of the Act";
- (b) by deleting the marginal note to section 56 and substituting for it the following— "Transitional and Saving provisions".

Passed in the National Assembly on the twentieth day of April 1983.

Clerk of the National Assembly

